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O| D Q1= C0f Q= D o= 4T QLI T2 0| T 8L = A4 2 oot XS
SR|ohz 2 24 [0 Y& LICH M A 0] 22 (RS = B 2HHE W0 2 (IHSA AR
(S HYE HM2 XML = 28 7|53 ol B B 25 £HO| &= e
A880F SLICH A Ho| WA SlehAl AIAE S PC 0| A(AA]) 2tof XISt

20| EELCt

s | Hol

1 ! 1 GND
2 MY H= HA

CPU_FANISYS_FAN2 SYS_FAN1 3 x|
4 | PWMZE O

SYS_FAN3 SYS_FAN4 *|C

e CPUY A|AEIO| I}

iy el

|Gl = 5A(5V) 2| |Cf & Z4 M 241} £|Cf 100074 2| LEDE Z=A X| & 0| 7Hs 8 B 2 5050 LED

~EG0| AZSHE O ALSE 5 AFLICH

5) D_LED1/D_LED2(F=A X|&0| 7}=3FLED AE 2! &|O)

= | Fo
o080! osaok 1 [vey
D_LED1 D_LED2 2 H|O| &
3 o ela
4 GND

ZF=A X|H0| 7tsStLED AEE
AEZO| e T(E2 10| 42t
X|H0| 753 LED AE 8 3o
TR SR LED AEYO| &




6) LED_C1/LED_C2 (RGBLED AE 2! 3||)
0| 8| £ ®Z 4 5050 RGBLED A E E|(12V/IGRB) & AU Zdt= O AHE & &= AS L CH E 4
m

RS 2A(12v)0|H ZX|C§ Z0|=2me L|C.
1 0 oaook HHs | 8ol
LED_C1 LED_C2 ! 12v
2 G
3 R
4 B
RGBLED A E 212 & C{0f| 1 ZSHL|CHLEDAE 20| MY

EIR=
H=
RGBLED A= H(EH0 o] BEAIZOf AF)S 0] HEHe &
1(12v)0| HZAsOF eFL|Ch &R HASHH LED AE 0|

A A A
¢ = AFLIEL

EDAEZO| 20| EE HZL} 11 = B -2 GIGABYTE &l AO| E Q| "Unique Features

2 Mx|s| WOl BRI HEEHES NYAR. BX 242 YX[ot2IH
EOjM FY A 2318 BoyAlL.

7) SATA3 1/2/3/4/5 (SATA 6Gb/s 7{ 4 E{)
SATA 7{ 4 E{ &= SATA6Gb/s B &2 Z==~5|0{ SATA3Gb/s I SATA 1.5Gb/s H =1 S HEl L|C}.
2} SATA7 4 Ef = THl SATAEHK| 2 X| 21SHL| T} Intel® % A1.2 RAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5, RAID 10
S X[ELICHRADEYE 7 0fl B X 2 F3Y, "RAD M| E F-d5}7|"E FESH A2,

oMz g

SATA3
2 TXP
=][=—]" 3™
7 .. L,:I1 4 GND
5 RXN
6 RXP
SATA3 [ 5] 1 7 7 | GND

SATAZ EO| M 3t E2| 05 AHES}7| T AHM B LY 82 |27 "BIOS & X|", "Settings\
10 Ports\SATA And RST Configuration"g Xr =S A| 2.




8) M2P_CPU *2" /M2A_SB/M2M_SB #22 (M.2 A7l 3 {4l E)
M.2 7 4 E{ = M2 SATASSD EE= M.2 PCle SSDZ X| 1} 1 RAID 1142 K| 21%HL| T} M2PCle
SSD= M.2 SATASSD IE = SATASIE E2}0| 2 & 0| = Z 1} RAID M| E 2 OtE = [ AFRSt

& RS LICLRAD B € 70| THE X|H 2 M3, "RAID M E 7 83H7["E B AR

—
10 80 60

O O O M2P_CPU (%2l

110 80 60

O O O M2A_SB

110 80 60

O O O M2M_SB (*2/2)

[ ]

OF2{ | CHA|Of 2} M.2 74 I E{Of M2 SSDE SHIZ MX|SHAA|Q.

1EHA:

M.2SSDE M X|& O A M2 K[ E Ot AT R EEIO0|HE ALESHO] S EO| LIALE &
T IS M AT LI CH (Y STl = M2P_CPU A W B OF AFE EILICH)M2 AU B O G =
HEOAM 22 HES HALHMAI2.

2CHA:

M28SD E2t0| o ZOo|of (2} SHHE TAF 1-H S Ao 4|2,

e HE LYo 2 0| S Al 2. M2SSDE H|AFS| M2 {4 EOf 7|& LIt
3EHA:

M2 SSDE Otz 2 +2 = X
L2 M X2|of K|AIZ!

ZHOM 22 HES HALHMAI2.

i

(o 1) MAICH 2 M| MO M T X| & M2P_CPU 7{ I E{0j| A RAID 7142 A7 5t2{H Intel®
SSDZ AFLBHAIA| 2.

(22| 2) M2M_SB 7{ 4l E{ = Intel®iRSTO{| ©| 8| X| O £| K| &© 8 2 RAID(H 0| E) 7| S-S X| Y &}X|
OF A |_| El»

(k=]
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M.2 9! SATA HHIE| & M| ZX|:

SATA {4 E{ 2| 74892 M2 22000 EX|5[0] U= TA 7H2 Y
o X
of

M2A_SB 7{ Ul E{ = SATA3 1 {4l E{Q} Cf
A ESIAA| 2.

- M2P_CPU %2);

e
1.2 SSDO| SATA3 3

el

SATA3 4

M.2 PCle SSD

K| = M2SSD 1S

0187}, X: 0| 8% + gl

* M2P_CPU {4 E{ = PCle SSDZF X| I3tL|C}.

SATA3 2 SATA3 3

M.2 SATASSD

M.2 PCle SSD

AKX E M2SSD gl

SATA3 4

SATA3 1 SATA3 2 SATA3 3

M.2 PCle SSD *

AKX =l M2SSD gl

SATA3 4 SATA3 5

v:0|8 7t x: 0|18
* M2M_SB 7{ 4 E{ = PCle

(Fe) MAICH Z2 M A0 A2 X2 E
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9) F_PANEL(%F™H mjj'2 &)
OF 22| T X| H0f [Cka} PC 7 O A(AFA|) & 01 T 0] &l A9|K|, 3| M A%, Aum PC
7| O] A(AFAJ) & @) AQIX|AIA BLA| A B AT EA| 7|2 0] ST 0f @1 Z 314 A| 2. # 0|2
Gizsly| Hoj ¥ at 23 o F2B|AAIQ.

« PLED/PWR_LED (%! I LED, ZHAH/ &t B AM):

- — (N HEf [LED | PC AOIA(MA) HEt Tj o] Tl
& S0 2L *:iﬂ_i*ﬁllﬂ "—rIEHAIﬁTé!C;I
] S 0 LED7 L C
] S
T S35 [ 171 | )i RenG) saise = Arefof oL

+PLED-

=2 X 20| HX| B(85) LED7F H & LI L.

2 S E . P QUK XM
imEnEREERE PC A{O|2(AA) 11 0| Tl 291X/ ABELICE T2l
28 xae 29K AL 8OI0] A LES T WHS Y AL}
et EEE) (REM|BH LH2-2 |27 "BIOS A K|, "Settings\Platform Power" &+7X).

1 $EE . SPEAK (A7, ZEA).

L] L PC A O A(AFA]) M T o] Am7o| HAEL|ct
cools 291ED ANAEO| NS 2SS Esf AJAR AZH AEYE LT}
AAEIS ARSI 2|7} ZHX| S| K| OB 3F #o| ZHe

Az o] ict.
« HD (8}E E2}0| 2 &5 LED, & A):
PC 7-||0| (AFA) M I 29| 3= E2I0|E 25 LEDY| HAEIL|CL StE EEIO|E T}

h
HIOJEIE 817 Lt & L HL D7t AHELILH
* RES (2| M A9|X|, 5AH):
PC A O| A(AFA]) T EH Ij 9
HAR O 2 CHA| A[Re 5 gl
* CI(PC O A(AFA]) H & &,
PC 7| O A (AFA]) 7 H E

=
MM P A 0| A(AFA| O] SZBILICE Of 7|5
S el 51 PG HOIA AT B gLt
- NC(FEM) AZ §ig.
BT 9 M7= PC 7 O] A(AFAI)O| 02 C1S 4 A& LUCH MBI I S D52 F2 T
@ﬁ%xl, oI 9K, Tl LD, Bl catols g LED SHl So2 pagUd
PC 7|0l A(AEA) 7B T &2 SCiofl (2 S s B X HIF E Ao Hetd
Al
=]

2
10) F_AUDIO(Q™ Tjd Q|2 &|T)
MH IjY QO] 3|Ge 1S% QC]2HD)E K| 2eL|CH PC HO|A(AFA]) MH T
S Cl2'S 5 2 ol S0} o AS 4 ol Lich B8 21 efel 71 x| Hol ek E A
BRI 0 AXIBHE X SOIBAIAI 2. 2 5 4 Efok 0l o1 £ 5T £ 22 Q121 o FK 7t
Sotx| GAL 24 E S E 9

ASL
HHs | Ho| o3| Mol
9 1 1 MIC2_L 6 x|
.. o] 2 | GND 7 | FAUDIO_JD
3 MIC2_R 8 oels
10 2 4 NC 9 LINE2_L
5 LINE2_R 10 | 2%

LF PCHO|AMA)E 2t M0l THE E O T 22|
EEIE 22 MSYLIch M X F€o| e
Lot 2= PC A O & (AFA]) M = A O Z 25t Al 2.




11) SPDIF_O(S/PDIF &2 &||)
0| 8|5 = SIPDIF C| X| & =2 X[ 5}7| I 20i| SIPDIF C|X| E L2 #|0|2& HASO
HOEEOM X Y= QO FXZCIXE QLRE ST = ASLCLOXE 22
A0l H40| Chot HE = 2| X SHME SE5SHUAIR.

TS| o
E 1 5VDUAL
2 s
] 3 | sppIFo
4 | GND

12) F_U32C (USB 3.2 Gen 12 X| 21} USB Type-C® 8] )
0| 8= USB 3.2 Gen 1 #2412 £Z5}0 3t Jjo| USB L E = K| 2| C}.

e gol ez ol =] E9
1| vBUS 8 | cct 15 | RX2+
2| TXI+ 9 | SBU1 16 | RX2-
3| TX- 10 | SBU2 17 | GND
4 | GND 11| vBUS 18 | D
5 | RXt+ 12| TX2+ 19 | D+
6 | RXi- 13 | TX2- 20 | cc2
7 | vBUS 14 | GND

13) F_U32 (USB 3.2 Gen 1 8| )
0| ]| C{= USB 3.2 Gen 1 % USB 2.0 AFQF0f| S 3|0 27§ 0| USB LE £ R 23 2= Q& LICH
SM A O 2 2710 USB32Gen 1 EE 2 M| 2 5}=3501%| QT I A2 POjs}2{ B
the|Foll =2l5kAl 7] BHE LT

e gol Hes| Fol ez g9
1 | VBUS 8 | D1 15 | SSTX2-
2 | SSRX1- 9 | D1+ 16 | GND
3 | SSRX1+ 10 | NC 17 | SSRX2+
4 | GND 11| D2+ 18 | SSRX2-
5 | SSTX!- 12 | D2- 19 | VBUS
6 | SSTX1+ 13 | GND 20 | @
7 | GND 14 | SSTX2+
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14) F_USB1/F_USB2(USB 2.0/1.1 3|4

O] 8|l &= USB 20111 7+ 42 & L|Ct 2t USB 3] C = MEH Z=01 USB Eaf 72l 2 Sdf
USB ZE 27§ & HMZEtL|Ct. MEf E201 USB 22zl FO{of CHSiAM &= XY ZOf™of
2O AL.
9 1 oz | FHo| oz Fo
1 T el(5v) 6 | USBDY+
..... 2 T A(5V) 7 GND
10 2 3 | usBDx- 8 | GND
4 | USBDY- 9 | mge
5 | USBDX+ 10 | NC
« |IEEE 1394 2§ ZI(2x5T) #| 0| 22 USB 2.0/1.1 &|| { Off A ZAB}X| DAL A| 2.
- USB 22§l &4 WX|Sl2 U USB Baj3lg UX|sty| Mof ZHEES 12

o
=
FMENN MY AE B2 15 BOYAR.

15) THB_C1/THB_C2 (Thunderbolt™ O =91 7} = 7{4IE{)
{4 E{ = GIGABYTE Thunderbolt™ Oj & QI F}E0ff I ZS}= G AFRE L]},

"
THB_C2
€2 THUNDERBOLT.

= ready
1 ™ o = 1185t
B 1 Thunderbolt™ O £ Q1 7} EE X| 2 8tL|C}.

Al

16) COM(%{ & Z E 3j|)
COME|E = & 5502/ COMZE 70| =2 &3
ZE =

= H = -1 = = =
E5=21coM AOol& Fo{of CHShAl= X THOfE O 22|t Al 2.

9 1 o s | Mol HHz | Hol

1| NDCD- 6 | NDSR-
""" 2 | NSIN 7 | NRTS
- - 3| NSOUT 8 | NCTS

4 | NDTR- 9 | NRI

5 | GND 0 |mge
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17) SPLTPM(EQ Z3HE 1 & 3]|0)
SPITPM(EZ{AEIE E3E 2 8)2 0| 8|40 gAY &= ASLICH
EEEEE EEEIEE
ﬂ 1 T | oolEze | 7 | EMe
. 2| MRIEV) 8 | GND
""" 3 |mgle 9 | IrRQ
12 2 4 |nC 10 | NC
5 |ojojga| 11 |NC
6 CLK 12 RST

18) QFLASH_PLUS (Q-Flash Plus %)
A AEO] 74X QU U(S57F 7RI AHEH) Q-Flash PlusE 0|83l A{ BIOSE G|0|ES 4
QIS L|C}. £ Al BIOSEZ USB 4= 3}0] 0 HAHS} T 8 HE0| & Z £}2 O-Flash Plus
HES +2 7|0 8101 BI0SE xriog ZA|E 4 QIS LICHBIOS UX| U Z2f Al X0

A|ZHE| ™ QFLEDZ} Z420| 10, M| Q1 BIOS Z 2§ Al 0] 22 £| ™ 2+Hl0| ZX| EL|C}.
—1¢—— QFLED
O O]
OOO
QFLASH_PLUS
Q-Flash Plus 7|52 AF23}= 42 GIGABYTE ALO|EQ| "I98t EXF" &
L O|X| & HRSIMUAIR.

19) CLR_CMOS(Z2|0{ CMOS X )
0| FIHS 0] Z 5} A BIOS 74 LY 22 AFISH 1 CMOS 342 B 7|23t 0.2 X7|steL|ct,
OMOS 712 X 2{Bl TR Ea10j8 22 B4 10 HE X 27 L2iAle.

e
=t

ag]
@@ =

ne
o

jis
o

MOS gf &7

+ CMOS g2 X[27| Mo & ZAFEHE N SHMEAM Mol ZE E82E
/N 2ouie.
« A|AEI0| CHA| A|ZHE| B BIOS Setup @ 2 0| S50 2 & 7| 2742 2 € 3} 7{LHLoad
Optimized Defaults M EH)BIOS M M S 450 2 J1 A5 A| 2(BIOS LA 0f CHEH A =

H|27%t, "BIOS A X| 'S & =X).




20) BAT(HHE{2])
HYE{2] = ZEE{7H AMS O CMOSO| ZHBIOS T4, W Ol A|Zt HE 5)g BESZ 2
S X SELICLUIE 2 MO0 e X0 2 HOjX| B B 2| 2 mASHUA| Q. 1
0O D1 CMOS 240| HEFSHR| @4 7{ Lt 2AIE 2 QLI
HIE} 2| 2 %74 310} CMOS 242 X|2 % YLk
I ZEEE N MY AC Z308 BALUDL
2 H{E{2] SCIO|A HIE|2|S 7Y S 12 S0t 7|ChILICh (£ S2boluie
ze 32 2= HiEf2 BHO| YIT 83 THRIE 5% SOk HEof
EFEEAI7|AALR)

3. HiHZ|E wHetLch
4 MY FEE AESID HFHE CHA| AR CH
© HIE2|E A5 Hoj|l 2 AREE LA TA DL EIE E2HAL.
& - HiE{2|S S53 HO2 DASHIAIR. HE RS C12 SRE DHSHE B 7}
DALEl A OI¢L||:}.
o= T M-y
« HiHZ|E AE nHE 4= AL B2 20| Che & REW FOjNLE XY
T 225t AR,
* HYE{2|E X2 [ BHE 2| 2] F=(+)1F S=() o FoIBHYA|L (&= =0
Q| E kel Of BtLIC)
© AEEHIEEl= XY &g 0 what X 2|31 oF g LTt

21) CPU/DRAM/VGA/BOOT(4HEH LED)
YEf LED= A|AE MES H = CPU, M2, Jeiq 7tE & 29 MK 7t SH 22
EHSSH=X| Of 2.5 HA|SL|C. CPUDRAMNVGALED 7} 74 X FX
A&5HA| R=Ch= 2|0[0] 11, BOOTLEDZ} M U2 H 2 F M X
LIEFRH LI

CPU: CPU ALEH LED

il
oo DRAM: O 2 2| ALEf LED
VGA: 12T 7} AFEf LED
o <
BOOT: & H|A| AHEH LED
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H2%t BIOS 4 X]

BIOS(7| 2 Y= A|AH) = A| AR S EQ)0f Of7) #4=5 O 2 2 £ 0| CMOSOf| 7| £ gL Ct.

FR 7|50ls A= AR AAE Oj7) B XY S £ E L5t St Power-On

Self-Test (POST) 7| 52 &t LICE BIOSOl £ 7| 2 A|A” A A == EF AARH I|5S

23l 57| sl ALE A7 HAS = =

TRYO| JHX|H CMOSO|| 7+ 22 2 &= UL E M2 =9| HiE E|7f CMOSo|| 273t

TS 3=ELICH

BIOS M =2 1 2H0f| UM ASHEH MRS 7 = POST S0 <Delete> 7| & 2 M A| 2.

BIOSE & 712{ 0| &}2{ 2 GIGABYTE Q-Flash £ = @BIOS R EI2|E| S A8 I AR

e Q-Flashe AFEXZI2E MM 2 S0 2 e Q0| BIOSE =21 £l A & |O|56}7{ L}
H_|HO+‘<‘>‘I- A o|7-|| Ao'l-l__ll:}-

*  @BIOSE= QIE{LIO| A XAl T Q| BIOSE ZAA#SIO| CHR2 2 E 1 BIOSE Y H| 0| EdHE
Windows 7|8t S El2| E| Q| L|C}.

+ BIOSZH Y2 HMH 2= 9I2st7| = of 2 H{7H 2 BIOSE A& SHHAM X[ 7+ 8CHEH BIOS
SHd

£ ZYAIBHR| B 20| SELICE BIOSS ShAlotei B AFOHH SN, RHB
BIOS Z2j42 A2 NS Ao 4+ AgLict

Ho
08
=
>
+ruru

o A|AH EOFEAMO|LF CI2 of 7|4 &S ZIIE YRSl E 2 TQs AL 090 7|2
HEUS =YK Y= A0 EELCHL BEE BHESH *"*Oh_ AAHEIS 2ESHK 2

T ASLIELO| 7é%’—CMOS UEXNRLEEET|E2USZ LA SEHH EMA|2.(CMOS 2t &
K| 2& 40| Chsi A= 0] ZHQ| "Load Optimized Defaults(%| M s}l 7| 27 2212 7()" MM O|Lt
M17E 2 HiE{2|/CMOS S 2|0f FIof| ThEt AT E EXRSHIAIR.)

HREHE Y3 F':'“' Ct2ut 242 210 5tHO| LIEHE LI Ct.

GIGABYTE @ iUiraDurable)

TMENU  END : Q-FLASH 715 7|

C2 It Z2 2719 MZ CH2 BIOS ZEJF IO O] = 7HX| ZE AtO|E et <F2>
7| A+ E LT
Easy Mode(ZHH 2 E)2 AR SIH AFRXF7F SR A|AH MEEZ ASSH 2 4 9D %|Fo|
452 flol =¥ == AL Lt ZHH 2 E (Easy Mode)of M= oferz Ar%6+04 T
APO|S OlE e &= QG LICH A5 R EOIM XEMHBIOS HHO| MISELIL 7| 2 20| ohat i
71§ =2 &3 AI0| & 0| 5%t Lt3 <Enter>E = 2| =57 L} 69| O 70l S0{ 7+ E LT
= ORRAR s ¢ES MEfS 4= AL

o A|AHIO| WAQF ZH0| OHY A 0| K| QF S M Load Optimized Defaults 3t 22 MEHSIO] A|AHIS

7|22 2 2ESHA
+ O] HoiM HHoBIOS MY Of 7= X8 Y £0| 04 BIOS KT Of 2} CHE 4= AUF LT




GIGABYTE
%) o 5| =

|CPUUpgrade

o
0x
o
Jfo

1g2E7|s7|

ADVANCED M3ODE i
T 005:47 Al A

. Azt
CcPU
3m0°C 1103
Memory
—3st=gof

1200V qE

213333MHz s192m8

Voltage

5107V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6) ~ Q-Flash (F8)

S LY W2 AN HLE 0| Bo|A st £ S
2V B, ADIE W6

C
L= Q-Fla
SR EHA OS5 = ASLICH

<e><> ME BA|EZ 0|85 EX| 075 MEd LTt

<><y> ME BA|Z2 0| &5 O 7oA 74 et=52 MEfgtL|Ct.
<Enter>/ClE 22  HHS HASIAL H7E LHTLCL

<+>/<Page Up> A UE SIHAZ| AL M AL T

<->/<Page Down> A US AAAF| AL HAT L CH

<F1> 715 719 4E2 HEA|gL|CL

<F2> Easy Mode (7tH R E)2 M3t

<F3> ZZ=oof SIX BIOS A& K&

<F4> O|T0j| o= Z2 HO|BIOS Y EE

<F5> SITY 81| o =0fl Chsl o H BIOS M & S stL|Ct.

<F6> AOLE T 6 5L H HA|

<F7> ST 52| O 4=0fl Ciol & X et=l BIOS 7|2 M- g2 2EBLCL
<F8> Q-Flash S EIZ|E|0f] & M| ASHL|C}.

<F10> HE 82 25 NEStnBIOSMY =213 ZE2RLIC
<F11> EAE7| 519 w2 Met

<F12> SI7| 3lHS 0|0|X| 2 74 A310] USB E210|2 2 XMEFstL|Ct.
<Insert> AR S8 F7LE= HA

<Ctri>+<8> X2l o =2fof 25t FE otH HA|

<Esc> =5 BIOSMQ T2 IMS ZESHL|CH

oH9| Ol HAH 5t9l Bl 7 E S= et L.
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2-3 Smart Fan 6

GIGABYTE

1e005:48

CPU_FAN Spes

Auto
CPU_FAN Stop Disabled

CPU_FAN Mode Slope v

A\ CPUFANFail Warning Disabled v

Manual Control Settings
2 3 4

<F6> 7|55 7|5 ALRBH0] W23 O BRI 2 FMBHEHLICE 0| SHBIOIA 2t T & S0 CHol B
4= 243 S THG T AAH/CPUSES SLHYS + 3

< TUNE ALL
oM 2EE e W oHo HEY = ASLICH
< Temperature
MERSHO| A Yol oM 2= 5 HAISLICH
< Fan Speed
O W/HZ £ 5 HASLCH
< Flow Rate
= A ARO| {25 H AR L|CH Fan SpeedOj| A <Enter>E =21 0| 7| s 2 2 &t L|Ct.
<= Fan Speed Control

B2 H0f 7|50| ALg OINE A M A5 S T 4 L
» Normal Ol 2 Of 2t 2} 7| CHE £ 2 2 et 4= QUG L TR A|AE @ JL AFatof|
et AlAEH 2 2O E A E3101 M 2 e 5 ZF T += S LI (7122
» Silent HO| &0 2 2se 4= USL|Ct
» Manual =M _L.—_E% E0 £ E XFY = YELCH EE= EZ Tuning 7| 52
PQC’* = ASLICHL = E X E T = ApplyE =2 FM 2| BALE
AHEo 2 ZFTLct.
WFul Speed WS A1 ST 2 XSS 4= QIEL|C)
<= Fan Control Use Temperature Input
LT Moo ALY V|E 2L MEE 4= ASLCH
< Temperature Interval
WECEHAY 2L 2tAS MEbg = QUEL|CH
< FAN Control Mode
» Auto BIOS7} Xtz 2 MX| =l H QHE UX|SIEE 510 | MO MO REES
e JHC’“—I ct (7124
» Voltage Voltage(F @) RE=3Tl MO Z HEE L CE
» PWM PAWMEE =4 HEo2 HFELCL
< FAN Stop
WESX| 7|52 St H| g et LC 22 TS AMESI0 2 Kohe 48
= ASFLICHL 227t MBSt ECH ZOEX| & “H7f AEs @EUCL (712 Dlsabled)
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FAN Mode

i =2 A SEA
WO 35 RES MY 4 9

» Slope 2Eo et S5 Mo 2 YL L (7] =22Y)
¥ Stair 2=0f met W S5 A EA e 2 YL T

FAN Fail Warning

Ol HALIX| UHL DS R A|AHOM Z0 MBS S HLICH O] 39 ™ HEfLt
W AAZ QIS A| L. (7| 24 Disabled)

Save Fan Profile

et 4= A LICL BIOSO| M =2 EHE XN &SHALE
Select File in HDD/FDD/USBE M E{S10f T 2 TS X{ & AHA|off X{ &S 4= QIS L| LY,

Load Fan Profile

0| 7152 AH85tH BIOS S HAHEA CHA| FLASHX| @k O of X &St BIOS
Z2E g 2 4= Q& L|Ct EE= Select File in HDD/FDD/USBE M ERSIO] X & &HX| Of A
ZREHE REY £ ASLLCH

2-4 Favorites (F11) (E7{3t 7| (F11))

ADVANCED MODE
GIGABYTE T 005:47

Systeminfo.

100.00MHz

1143V

Memory

-
*
*
N
.
.
N
.
.
.
N

213333MHz s192m8

1200V

Voltage

5100V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6) ~ Q-Flash (F8)

A AESE SU S SARI|Z A FBt, <F11> 7|5 AR50l EA Y| S4H0| 2= 2| X[
U= L O[X| 2 MESHA e = AS UL EARI| ST S F7H5HALE M A5t B @2 e
HO|X|2 0|53t alld MO <insert-& FEHUAR2. MO "EAHRY|'Z 28E B2
SHO| E 7|27t EAIELICH
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2-5 Tweaker (E|#)

ADVANCED MODE sl
GIGABYTE 00547

Favorites (F11) Settings o

|CPUUpgrade Default
cPU

4201.05MHz 100.00MHz

380°C 1143
Memory
213333MHz s192m8

1200V

Voltage

5107V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6) ~ Q-Flash (F8)

A H

2 AFS X7 A ESE QU S S/ITYO| P01 kS of s FA| A2 20 23y
[e]3 X 3
O £Eo| 9@ +23
=
e

UASLECL LHEF/MHYS ZX A Z2 CPU, M == HEZ| 7} &5

= = Ol H|O|X| = g AHEAH HE 0|
A28 =g OlLt C 2 Z0HE LX|ot2H 7| = HF LS YR 2
AS deUCh (282 BHESH Yt HA2H S RS R == AF U
O ZR CMOS {2 X[RN EES 7|22 2 CHA| B3| EHAIR)

>

< CPU Upgrade
CPUFHt+E 4 25
S 72 A0l =2E, ng. (7|2 72U

<= CPU Base Clock
CPUZ|2 EES 001 MHZ LHR| 2 =& H- e == U S LICH (7] =22k Auto)
£8:CPU It CPU 14 0] 2t H85t= 40| ZE& L L

<= PVD Ratio Threshold Override &2
0f 2 =2 DCOFLt+2 QIS FE2XH 2 (] = =
BCLKOCO|M d52 7HMEX| O| 2 E 2™ &= ASLICH (7] =2k Auto)

<= Enhanced Multi-Core Performance
CPUE Turbo 1C £ = 2 Hast Z{QIX| f £ 5 AFeLITh (7] 2%k Auto)

<= CPU Clock Ratio
X E CPUQ| 2 HIZE =8 += JASUCEL 27 7tst Hele AX| & CPUO| e}
CHE L CH

< Ring Ratio
CPUTOlH g2 HEE = JASLICL 2H 7ts Hel= AH8 2l CPUO 2t CHE L Ct.
(7|22} Auto)

< |GP Ratio &2
Jdefg g2 48E = JASLICH (7| =224 Auto)

<= AVX Disable <))
AVXE K| @St CPUOJIM AVX B O] M EE H|Zdate 4= ASLICH (7] 2 2L Auto)

<~ AVX512 Disable &2/
AVX-512E K| @St= CPUOJIA AVX-512 HHO] N EE HIZd3te = JASLICH (7|23
Auto)

+
$Q
")
-
m)
bt
b
X
l—'—_l
rir
>
< oo
o
ro
(@]
o
c
2
i
_['7_
mju
+
30
I
I~
_lT|_

S22 0] 7|52 X Y8} CPUS MX|3H AL 0|2t HA|E L|CH Intel CPUS| 18
Intel 2 AFO|E S HHESIAA| Q.
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(F2)) 0| 22 0| 7|52 x| ks CPUS Hx|3t ZL0t
d

AVX Offset (F2)

ZE2MAMIFAX QA 2EE M3S Ijf CPU 2
YLD o5 S0 g2 322 2SI AVX
2HE HAGLIEL (7] =22k Auto)

AVX512 Offset (%2

Z2NAZHAX 51293 2 ES UHS I CPU S 8| 22 §ISHEAX 512 24 t0r3
2ABH|CH 0|2 S0{ ZtS 30 2 A A2(F QEMZECH A7 L ZOIoF )
AVX-512 HHO| E Mg 1 CPU 22| H| 80| 38+F 228 LICh (7] 22k Auto)
AVX Voltage Guardband Scale Factor <!

BEEAXTL S HE 5 AFUCH (7124 Auto)

AVX512 Voltage Guardband Scale Factor 72!

BEAXSR2EL S HE = ASLICH (712 2k Auto)

orr

Advanced CPU Settings (115 CPU A7)

Core Fused Max Core Ratio (2!

2} A0{o| |t Fat+=E EAIRLCH

CPU Over Temperature Protection (F2)

TUA|CH QA 2 0lM| T % AFLICH (712 3k Auo)

FCLK Frequency for Early Power On (%2

FCLK iS5 MHT &= &L CL S M -2: Normal(800MHz), 1GHz, 400MHz. (7| £ Z}: 1GHz)
Hyper-Threading Technology

0| 758 X USHE Intel® CPUS AFSS HP HE|AZ Y 7|68 ABOR HHex
Oj£S AR & QISLILE 0] 7|52 CfF T2 MM BES X 2ot 2 HAoj N2

ZtELICH AutoE M ERSIEH BIOSTL O] 7S XS 22 LI CH (7] 22k Auto)
No. of CPU Cores Enabled

Intel® 2 E| 3.0{ CPU (CPU T.0{ H13 = CPUO]| [}2} C}Z)0j|A{ CPU 0| S = MEHE} 2
AESL|CH AutoE MEHSIH BIOS7L O] H7E 2 A2 2 T TLICH (7] =22k Auto)

Intel(R) Speed Shift Technology (Intel® Speed Shift Technology) 2
Intel® Speed Shift TechnologyS At E= AR OF 6t 2 MAESIL|CE O] 7| 58 ALRS17|
HESH ZZMMILR S FOE T 2 MESHA S7HA1A A 2" 8

2= QUL L|LCE (7| £k Enabled)

CPU Thermal Monitor <)

CPU It 25 7|59l Intel® Thermal Monitor 7| 5 AF2 0|2 S HHTIL|CH AIRSIEE
A7YStH CPUZF Ut &S [ CPU RO FI==Qf T 20| ZrAgHL|Ch AutoS M EHSIH
BIOS7} O] 4 & Ata 22 gL Lt (7|2 4k Auto)

Ring to Core offset (Down Bin)

CPU & H|E A& Ch2 7|52l AHE
BIOS7t 0| @ E NS 2 T
CPU EIST Function 2

Enhanced Intel® Speed Step Technology(EIST)2| AH8 Of & A M S| CF IntelPEIST 7| =2 CPU 2510
2k CPU M Yt A0 Fit+E 53X0|n 2K o= 4 S
LA ZL|CH AutoS A1 ERSIH BIOSYL O] B H 2 AtS2E
Race To Halt (RTH) %2)/Energy Efficient Turbo <)
CPUEX 2t M7 g g/ dotot AL Higdatet Lot (7]
Intel(R) Turbo Boost Technology 2/

Intel® CPU Turbo Boost 7| = A2 O|F 2 AX™E 4= Q& L|CH AutoS MENSIH BIOS7} O]
HAEE N2 FHY L (7124 Auto

e
oot
e
Bl
i
N
ox
ot
>
30
i)
i
n
>
S
[«]
ujn
rx
13
Ot
g

Zk: Auto)

51 HA|E LT} Intel® CPUS| 1.9
SOl CHot XhM| ot HE &= Intel 2] AFO|EE HWESHIA|R.
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Intel(R) Turbo Boost Max Technology 3.0 %2/

0x

Ir
bt
ikl
ot
o

FELE 7Y 5% 2y £S5 0| 20j0f 2L
Qs 2t Aojo| Fu+E EH R Y p?
CPU Flex Ratio Override
CPUZHAHIEES AF2 EE= A2 Ot gto 2 M eh 4= 915 L Lt CPU Clock RatioO| Auto
2 ML S 42, CPUQ| %|C £& H| &2 CPU Flex Ratio Settings /S 7| =22
S| X|H € L|C}. (7| 23} Disabled)

CPU Flex Ratio Settings

CPUEAA H S H8Y 4+ UASHCEL 2 7ts Hl= CPUER CHE 5= &L T
Frequency Clipping TVB &2

Thermal Velocity BoostOf] ©|&H A|ZHEl XF= CPU Z=Iif4 2t
= AS LI} AutoE MEHSHH BIOS7} O 4 S Ats
Voltage reduction initiated TVB 2!)

Thermal Velocity Boostd]| o|8Hj A|Zt=l X}-5 CPU M QF 2t

(A= = |
% QU LICH AutoS Mk}l BIOST} O] HHE XIS

e
o

b

A2 A
o

=
=
=z

Active Turbo Ratios (M E|E E{ & H| &)

Turbo Ratio (Core Active)

2’4 30{9| CPU HE Hlg8 A = AFLICH Auto2 CPU H 2 H| &S CPU AL
[t2} A& SHL|CE 0] $H2-2 Active Turbo Ratios 7} Enabled 2 A& £|0f 92 [Tt TAISH 2=
QS L|CL (7] 22k Auto)

Per Core HT Disable Setting (2. 0{®2 HT Al O & M 7H)
HT Disable &2

2} CPU Z0{0f| CHEHHT 7|52 AFE ot &t {2 5 A- e == AU LICH O] &

HT Disable Setting &= 0| Manual© 2 MM £|0] Q|2 A0t AT 4= QIS L C} (7| 232k
Disabled)

C-States Control (C AHEH X| O{)

CPU Enhanced Halt (C1E)

A|AE K| AEJO A CPU A 7|59l Intel® CPU Enhanced Halt(C1E) 7|5 At of 22
HYBLICE ALBSLE S M7t A|A " | AEf S CPU H 0] Fht=2f Mt0| 0]
2H| M HO| ZASL|CH AutoS MEASIHBIOST}O| B2 X2 2 Y LICLO| =g
C-StatesO| AFESIE & HHE[Of AUS WL AL 5= ASLICH (7] 24L: Auto)

C3 State Support F2

A 2B R AEJO A CPUZLC3 RE 2 SO0{LX| Of 25 AFSLICE ALESHE S A SHH
A 2B FX| A Ef SQHCPU R Of R1k4=2t T 20 Z 0] AH| 74 20| 44 8FL| T} C3 4 Elf=C1
HOHEN 7| 50| SFAEl & LT AutoS A1 EHSIH BIOSTHO| 2 AtE 2 2 Tt L .
0| &=-2 C-StatesO| AF&SH= = M7 [0 RS T TS 5= USLICH (7122 Auto)
C6/C7 State Support

A|AH K| SEfOIAf CPUZE C6ICT REZ SO ZX| R 5 AFYLLE AESIER
HESHH A A” FX| HEf S CPU T O] Fhb4=2f 40| Z0 AH| MHO| ZrApHL|CH
CB/CT &t Ell= C3E Lt A 7| 50| 22t &l AEf I LICH AutoS M EXSIEH BIOSTt O 7S
Atso=2 L EHL|CE 0] $H=-2 C-States ControlO| Enabled 2 AH&|0f QIS MR &
= UAEHCE (7] 24L: Auto)

5t A|EIL|C} Intele CPUS| 1S

J5Hs CPUS HX|3H 32010t B
SO0 i3t KNS E B E Intel 2 AO| 8 2 25}HAI 2,
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C8 State Support 72!

A 2B ER| LEFOA CPUZECB REZ SO{ZX| {FE AYLLICH A5 H7HSHH
A| A B X| AEf SHCPU T Of FRIH4=9t T 10| Z 0] AH| 74 240| ZEABHL| L C8 & Eff = C6/CT
HOEN 7|50 2o E SE Y LICHAutoE A EHSI B BIOSZ O] B 2 = Aso 2 gL
0| &t =-2 C-States ControlO| Enabled 2 A |0f QI MRH 2T 4= Q& L|CE (7|27} Auto)
C10 State Support (F=1

A 2B HX] ZEROIM CPUTEC10 ZEE SO|ZX| {25 AFTLICL A3 S
Y H A A Y| B} S2HCPU O] FIb4=2f T 0| Z0] A H| MO ZAghL| Tt
C10 MEjl= C8ELCH M 7| 50| SEAME AFEJQIL|Ct. AutoS MEHSIH |OS7} ol M™E
AtEo 2 F/getL|Ct. O] &5 -2 C-States ControlO| Enabled 2 A |0 QIS [{TH 4%
= AEHEL (71224 Auto)

Package C State Limit &2

ZE2MAMO0f CHEE C-AHEf SHAE X|°de 4= ASLICH AutoE MERSIH BIOS7} O] 42
Atz o2 L4 EHL|C 0] $H=-2 C-States ControlO| Enabled 2 AH&|0f QIS MR &

% QU LICH (7] 22 Auto)

Turbo Power Limits (E{ & F 24 |5}

CPUHE Do Cieh M3 Xohs 28e 4= ASLICH CPU TS A H|2F0o| HHE M
OHA|E Z0SHH CPUZE XS 2 A0 FOt-E A4 A|AH TH S S YLICH Auto= cPU
ALl w2t 3 Kok AL Ch (7] 241 Auto)

Power Limit TDP (Watts) / Power Limit Time

CPUZZ/MZE| HE BEof CHeh MR oA U X|HE B2 SHAOAM 2
dels Alzhs 28Y = USLICH Auto= CPU AFFO]| 2k 713 |2

S22 Turbo Power Limits 7} Enabled 2 A1 & =l Z4 20| BF LA S 2= Q& L|CE (7]
Core Current Limit (Amps)

CPUHE R0 Chot M2 Hohks d8g &=
XS} CPUZF RHE 2 2 T 0] #‘ BNl SN
meh ™3 Hots AL of Po
T 5= UASLCE (71284 Auto)

&L|CHCPUNME 7} MA s F 2 ot 2
{ M22 Z0/U|Ch Auto= CPU AF2F0]
|m|ts7f EnabIedE A= Z 20t

00}'
o
rlo
—
=
o
o
Sy
@
l_

Turbo Per Core Limit Control (.02 E{ & | gt K| 0f) =
ZtCPUFOf Mets ZHEH O 2 HOY & QUSLITH (712 2k Auto)

Extreme Memory Profile (X.M.P.) F2/2

AR-EOHH BIOS7FXMP O 2 2| &2 & 0ff 2= SPD B O|E{ S 21'01 Hze| d&e S AlYLTh
» Disabled 0] 7|52 AFE Ot 8o 2 MEBHLIT} (7]22))

» Profile1 om=zg1 gg 2 At EHLICE

wProfile2 o2 T2 m 2 MHS AFRBHL|C},

System Memory Multiplier

A2EIHRE S-S 2T

AL (71284 Auto)

Memory Ref Clock

HE2 x2S 522 Y = AL (7124 Auto)

Memory Odd Ratio (100/133 or 200/26 ) F2)

Enabled 2 A3 H QclkO| ODD F=1f4=2 A 3lst 4= USL|CH (7| 24k Auto)
Gear Mode %22

Z|CH OC Fmb4= M Q| ZHd 2 7HAE = AEFLICH (7] 24k Auto)

SLICHAuto= T 22| SPD G| O| Ef Of [t}2t | 22| S5

+
£Q

0| #2:2 0] 7|52 X|YBH= CPUS M8 ZA20) B FA|E LIC Intel° CPUS| 1.9
7S 0f TSt REAI 3 E B = Intel & ALO| E 2 WEBHAA| 2.
0| 222 0| 7|52 x| Y3} CPUSL H 2| mES MX|3H A0 2t mA| LT
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Advanced Memory Settings (12 | 22| M ™)

Memory Multiplier Tweaker

CHE M 22| 2[AS M52 2 D|MSHA ZFLICL (7] 24k Auto)

Channel Interleaving

22| A E Q2| U2 ARSI E & L= AFESHA| §E = & M g of LI Lt Enabled 2 &Y 51 H

A2 EO0| O &2 2|2 EPE Mo SA0| AN 2510] H22 d5t HEEE %%‘ =

UELICH AutoS ME4SHH BIOSZE O] ©7H S AHS2 2 T RLICH (7| 22k: Auto)

Rank Interleavmg

EI1|EEI M Q2| Y AL O 25 dF LD
CHE =910 SAOf| A M A0 T 2 2 2

BIOS7t O] HEE RS2 2 T LI

A BHL|C}. Enabled 2 AR S}3 A|AEI0| O 22| 9]
[SSTAHEE wo S AUSLICt AoS (ol

Memory Boot Mode

H=2| 24X % Egold &S MSgtLCt.

» Auto BIOS7} O Aaﬂg; x}Eoz JAMTEL|C} (7] 27

» Normal BIOS7} A= O 2 I 2 2| 8h&-2 2SS L| CF A| A ElO| 2 OFE S| K| AL}

SEY = gle HEi7 El= 4%, CMOS 2 X211 E':E
UOE X735t HHH S A E| 2 A A| 2. (CMOS 2 & K| 2

2 M1 ol BiE{2[/CMOS HH X| 27| X| g = E‘EOP*'AI-‘E-)
10 22| ZX| HetEE HEF O HZ2| & HS WHE
e ct
» Disable Fast Boot 2 E!S} I{OFC} 0| 2 2| S ZHX| St sh& 8L Ct.
Realtime Memory Timing

BIOS CHA| = O 2 2] EfO| Y-S O|M ZFE 4= ASLICH (7] =27k Auto)
Memory Enhancement Settings

» Enable Fast Boot

T JmoZ N 4

CHe I} 22 BUHK| 22| A5 B4 B2 HBELICH XS, Relax OC, 3418 94,
J1E A5 A E A, NRTH4, 19 9 DDR4S00+ (7|2 2k Aut)

Memory Channel Detection Message
HZ2|7h 2| Mo H 22| X 2of| EX[ =X 2 ER FLHAIXE EAISX| R EEEY
& AFLICE (7|= 2k Enabled)

SPD Info (SPD 4 &)

AR E H2alof 2ot YES otH| EAIZ 5= AS LI

Memory Channels Timings (H| 22| X '2 E}o| L)

Channels Standard Timing Control, Channels Advanced Timing Control, Channels
Misc Timing Control (X}'2 & E}o| 2 H|of, Xi'E2 & ElO| Y X|of, x§ 2 7|E}
Eto|Y H|0f)

of SAOIAE U22| Ef0| ) 72 HBLICk Fol:0|22) Efo|YE e $ol=
AAF0| EOPESI7LE 28 Al 2 20} SAe = ol LIk o2l B2 AXetS 29 310]

12 o2 HEE MHHSH AL CMO? %E AHBHIAIL.
Vcore Voltage Mode/CPU Vcore/Dynamic Vcore(DVID)/BCLK Adaptive Voltage/CPU
Graphics Voltage (VAXG)/DRAM Voltage (CH A/B)/CPU VCCIO/CPU System Agent
Voltage/VCC Substained/VCCPLL/VCCPLL OC/VCCVTT/VCCSTG/VCC18PCH/VCC1V8P
O] &= 0i| A CPU Veore2t B 22| Mt ZFE = A& LICH

Advanced Voltage Settings (12 X2t MH)
0| 51| 0l M 2 E-22 E’“ Y e ES Y MY ES Y U HNHR ES
S g 5 ASLICH

-
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2-6  Settings ()

GIGABYTE ADVANCED M3ODE

Favorites (F11)

T 05:47

100.00MHz
1143

Memory

213333MHz 8192m8

Voltage

5100V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6) ~ Q-Flash (F8)

Platform Power (ESHZ M
Platform Power Management
QHE[E AEf ™R 22| 7| S(ASPM)S 22t tE= H|gHd 2t et L Tt (7] 2 2): Disabled)
PEG ASPM

CPUPEG B A0fl G Z £1 AX|0f THfof ASPM 2 = 5 443 5= QU5LITL O] 332 Platform
Power ManagementO| Enabled 2 A = 4200t 184& 4= Q& L|C} (7| 22} Disabled)
PCH ASPM

EIMIO| PCI Express HH A0 &4 =l &X|0f] CHsH ASPM 2

CZ M 92L|CH 0| SEL
—= o= T Md o=
Platform Power ManagementO| Enabled 2 A5 =l 4 20{| 2 15t 4= & L|C}. (7|2 Z}: Disabled)

DMI ASPM
DMI 21 39| CPU 1t 14 20| CHSHASPM ZES T 4= Qs
Power Management”| Enabled 2 A48 =l 4

-

|Ct. O] &= 2 Platform
TS 4= Q& L|CE (7| 27): Disabled)

Ho
=2
2

Power On By Keyboard
A AEI0| PS/2 7| 2 E 0| 2-2} O| I EOff Q|3 HE == UL Z LT

FO[: 0] 7|55 ArE5t2{ T +5VSB leadOf] O 1AS SE3t= ATX T S5 EX|7t
Zagtct

» Disabled 0| 7|52 A8 otsto 2 AL L (7| 23))

» Password 1~5Zto| H| Y HS & MG A|A- MAS 7= O ALS R LT

» Keyboard 98 Windows 98 7| & = O| POWER(H &) HES =2 A|AEIS ZL|C}

» Any Key O 7|Lp =20 A|AHI 0] HZE/L|C}

Power On Password

Power On By Keyboard 7} Password2 A7 |0 QOB H|YHS E Mot
O| &= S <Enter>7| 2 F2 10 X|CH 5K} &S £ A ™St = <Enter:

A|AHIS 720 QS E Q1243} 11 <Enter> 7|2 =2 AA| Q.
FO| AT E FASIHHUO| LIS <Enter> 7|2 FEYA . L2 HHS KRB AR E
2 WAIX| 7} LHEHA S I A= E YJASHX| E1 <Enter> 7| E CHA| £ 2MA| 2.

Power On By Mouse

AARO| PS2 Or2 A 90| 2-2f O|HIEOf Qfs| HE == U= F FL(C}

=
FO[: 0] 7|55 ArE52{ T +5VSB lead0f] O = 1AS SE3t= ATX T H S5 EX|7t
Zagtct

» Disabled 0| 7|52 A8 ot sto 2 MHATHL|LC} (7| 23))

» Move OFRLAZ O|Z8H A|AHIO| 7AE L|C}

»Double Click  OFRA 1% HES £ W 22|50l A|A S Melo| #FL|ct




(Fol) ol &2

ErP

A LR O S5ER) SEHO A Z| 2 T = S AL SHA 2 A 21X| 278l L T (7] = 2L Disabled)

ox =%

Fol ol 53 Enabledi"e1 SHHCHS Ul 7HR] 7| 52 AF8 & &= RIS LT 2 &of o3t
THAIZ, DR 20f oot T3l 7{7| 8l 7|2 E0f oot W 77|

Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN

Hel HES AFRSI0| MSDOS REO| M ZHE S e we 1ALt

winstantOf M HES 20 AIAEO| ZA| HELICE (7123

wDelay4Sec. FE HES 4% S0t =20 A|AHO[ HZLCL MY HES 4% 0|t
Sot =201 A|AH0| YA BT 2ER SojzLTt

Resume by Alarm
Bt AlZtol AlAE M eS HXIE AN
AEStEE H785l= 42 ERet
» Wake up day: 0§ & E A|ZH o= Of & = |
» Wake up hour/mlnute/second A AH MRI0| AFSCO 2 HKX = A4S
FO[ 0| Jlse MBS W= BHE RS MM B& E=ACTHA HMA
JEX| oro:q A—ixﬁo| MK &4

Power Loading

i
3
=)
w
QO
(=
@D
=

GOl 225 2gst = H 2 gotel LT B} 30| 2 220 AS FR A7 =7}
2ot o Z=2A|7|A '—fQ%% YA ZLICE 0| 4 Enabled 2 2 F St LICH AutoS

RC6(Render Standby)
Mel AnEre 07| Qo) LEC Jajmo| [f7] BE AR MA Oj22 HEE &
Q& L|C}. (7|22} Enabled)

AC BACK

ACTHRAS SO H|ZHH o2 SHHE =, CHA| T RI0| S5 & A|AH-Q Ié!EH%?éEZH-IEh
» Memory AC7,(_‘|°,_-|O|5—_|-LE|D=IA|AE1IO||]|-X|DPO§%I-E;1I|_|%I- AEj 2 So}ZhL|C
» Always On AC M 2l0| C}A| E0{2H A|AHIO| 7{E L|C}

wAways Of  AC M Q0| CEA| SE0{QFE A|AEIO| THZI AE} 2 Q&L (7|22

10 Ports (10 ZE)

Initial Display Output

A4 K| =l PClExpress 12| B 7}= E= @ B E ) T oA D LIE| C|AZ20]] &% A|RHS
Rt

WIGFX ) 2EC JajEe # |AZg 0|2 MRS T

2 XYl C|AF
WwPCle1Slot  PCIEX16&22| e Tl FIEE A HF C|AZ 30| 2 M ™SHL|CE (7|22
WwPCle2Slot  PCIEX4 & 29 :LEHT_L, 9}5 A HK C|AZ 0|2 MM L},
0| &= 2 CSM Support?} Enabled2 A &|0f QIS IfOF 2T~ Q&
Internal Graphics
2HE DL 7|52 AR EE A8 ¥ES HHE LT (7] 22k Ao)
DVMT Pre-Allocated
2P g o2 37|18 48T = ASLICH (7] 22k 64M)
DVMT Total Gfx Mem
25 E 2o DYMT H 22| 37| 2 SHebst 4 Q& L|C} S M-2:128M, 256M, MAX. (7] &
256M)
Aperture Size
dai shof e 4 s A 0 R2|o| AfY
128MB, 256MB, 512MB, 1024MB S 2048MB. (7|2 4t: 256MB)

=
=

=
=

fjo
nx
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et
A
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0| 7|5& Xl #ot= CPUE X[t Z20f 2t EAE LT}
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PCIE Bifurcation Support

PCIEX16 & 20| [} U= 23} HFAI.S ZAXSE 2 QI L|CH -2 M: Auto, PCIE x8/x8, PCIE x8/xd/x4.
(7|24t Auto)

Audio Controller

RHE QLR 7|58 A8 & AFESHR| R =2 AT L Tt (7| =22, Enabled)
2EE QL|QE AFESHXA| QEa T Al EFAL O £ QI £

0| 2= & DisabledZ A3 AA| 2.

Above 4G Decoding

4GB Ol 829 A 740 CIRYH 64 HE 45 HA|E ALESHE
A S| %*E% *a“éi%‘ & ASLICHAIEAF2| A| 2B 0] 64 =
dRoteld). da defH 7HE7}27Y OI“MXIEI(HO'
4GBU|R 2| Fa B7t0= ola) ol 22 & =0 =2t
2 MBI A Q. (7] 23} Disabled)

I0APIC 24-119 Entries

0| 7|58 A8 EE= A8 2t & o 2 A7 EtLI Tt (7] 24} Enabled)

a—

EI-J

Super 0 Configuration (Super 10 714d)

Serial Port
2HE XY HE A 025 HHULICH (7] 23 Enabled)

USB Configuration (USB Tt/d)

Legacy USB Support

MS-DOSOf| A USB 7| 2 E/OFR A Z AFREH 2 Q& LT (7|2 Z}: Enabled)

XHCI Hand-off

XHCI Hand-off £ X| I S}HX| Q= 2 & K| | Of| CHSFXHCI Hand-off 7| S AFR O 22 Z & SHL|C}.
(7|22} Enabled)

USB Mass Storage Driver Support

USB X7+ ZX| K| Y2| AHE Of £ 5 M THLICE (7|2 3}: Enabled)

Mass Storage Devices

CIZA S USBLHS 2 MK S22 HASHLICLO| S22 USBHE A THI S A
j;l—_A|5| L|C}.

rot

dofat

Network Stack Configuration (| E¢| 3 A& 31/d)

Network Stack
Windows B2 MH| 2 Au{0|Af OSS HX|3h= 23} 20|, GPT 3 OSE 4%/317| 9l
HERZE Sot 22 S H&dastA L &4 PZ“—I C}. (7|2 2t: Disabled)

IPv4 PXE Support

IPv4 PXE X| /S &M 3157 L} H{Z A 81EHL|CE O] S22 Network StackO| AF23IEE
H2EE A2 [[H‘F_ Tdg = AFLCH

IPv4 HTTP Support

IPvA0] T3t HTTP &) X| QIS AFS = ALS OF 3102 MFBHL|CL. 0] 352 Network
StackO| ALESHE S HHE[0f S MO AT == ASL
IPv6 PXE Support

IPv6 PXE X| S S S8 AL H| =SS} O] S22 Network StackO| AF2SIE 2
HEE0 AS T T 4= AS L

IPv6 HTTP Support
IPv6Oj| CHot HTTP £ & X A =l el
StackO| ALESHE S HHE[0f S MO LT == USLICH
PXE boot wait time
<Esc>E =1 PXE 2 &

ﬂJlO

SEoH| M| 7 |otE AZte 78 4 AFLIEL

S
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(F2l) ol g=2 0| 7|55 XAt

Media detect count

ojCjol EXE 2ol sl+=5 28 5 AFHCH

NVMe Configuration (NVMe /)
A K| =l 42 M.2NVME PCle SSDOj| Cli{ st M2 & HEA|RL|CL

SATA And RST Configuration (SATA 5! RST 114d)

SATA Controller(s)

S SATAHEER AFR OB E A™BLICE (7| 22} Enabled)

SATA Mode Selection

ElAlof| E3tEl SATAZAE E2{0]| CHSHRAID AR O} 25 M35} 7{L} SATAZAE E2{E AHCI

ez e ChH

» Intel RST Premium With Intel Optane System Acceleration SATAZAE E2{0] Cist RADE
=515 |_| ct.

WAHCI  SATA AEZ2{S AHCl RE2 detCf AHCI (13 SAE HEE?
IEH O] 2= MG YA Seto[bot Ng B 07| F 5L & Sk 22
12 X GATAT| 52 A8 =2 AR 4 Sl ohs SIEfH|0| 2 F 2 | cf
(7128

Aggressive LPM Support

M SATAZAEZ2{0f TSt 2 7|5, ALPM(O] A2 3 M #2])2f A+ R E
HETLICE (7] 22k Disabled)

Port 1/2/3/4/5

2t SATAZE AFR O 2.2 ML T}, (7] 22 Enabled)

SATA Port 1/2/3/4/5 DevSlp

GZE SATAT K|S HH BER MSEX| 022 ZHY 4 AZLICh (7] 22 Disabled)

Hot plug
Z} SATAZLEOf O3 3t 231 5 AHE Off & 2T LICH (7] 22k Disabled)
Configured as eSATA

Q| SATAZX| X Y& 2d3t = Hlggatar L.

Miscellaneous (7| E})

LEDs in System Power On State
AJAEI0 {2 Ij 0|91 & © LED 82 EHAIgs} 7Lt | ZHA et 4 Lt
w Off A|AEIO| 7R I MEHE| X o C

» On A|AEO] 74 & [ MEHEl =

1 4o

LEDs in Sleep, Hibernation, and Soft Off States

A| AR S3/S4/S5 AEHOf| A K| Q12 E LEDS| 2 &2

0| &= 2 LEDs in System Power On State”} On ° oz XM ) U .

» Off A|AEIO| 83/94/S5 AEH 2 M 2He| ™ ﬁE—. =l 2 HEUHH[2Hd ot L ok
(7122)

» On A|AEI0] §3/S4/S5 AEf 2 Matr| M MEHE] X 0 & 7} =M=l LT}

Intel Platform Trust Technology (PTT)

Intel® PTT 7|2 0| AR Of L2 AL T} (7|2 74 Disabled)

3DMark01 Enhancement

UL AN HX| O3 H5 & o2 E 2HY = UASLICH (7| 22k Disabled)

CPU PCle Link Speed

CPU K| 0f Ht Al O PCI Express =

_J'\_ 0|A|_||:|. AII." JtI-EEI:E

7to| MEE Ats2 2 e

RO| 2= B EZEGen1,Gen2, Gen3 = Gend FAEZ At
SHEQ0f AFFO]| [TH2 L|Cf. Auto 2 M EHS}TH BIOS

rir
(@]
o
c
mufn
nx
R
o
o
40
=2

oF EAIELICH

o




PCH PCle Link Speed

A A O] BEAIO| PCl Express 22| 25 ZEE Gen1,Gen2 EE= Gen 322 MHG &~
OI’*'—I Ch AN 2E ZEs 2 R0 StEQOf AtHol| S L|CF AutoE A1 ERSHEH BIOS
710| HYE XSO = RHELICE (7|22 Auo)

VT-d

Directed 1/00]| CHj St Intel® Virtualization Technology A2 Of 25 M HSHL|Ct. (7| 2%} Enabled)

-|-

Trusted Computing (M 2| = Q= HAFE
ME[ = U EUE ZE(TPM) AFE R E 2T LICH

PC Health Status (PC =3 AEH)
Reset Case Open Status

» Disabled O| 7 PC #|O| A(AFA) K Q) AE} 7| 22 {RISFAHLE XI LICE (712 2h)
» Enabled 0|7 PC H O| A(AFA|) R Y AEf 7| 52 X| 21 CHg O 2 &S I} Case
Open Z =0 "No(O}L| )" 7} EA|E L|C}.

Case Open

0| Q1 2 E Cl header0f| 12 &l PC 7| O| A(AFA]) B & ZX| TX[Q| LA HEHE HAIZLICH
A2 PC A O|A(AFA]) EIHZL R A E™ O] HEO| "Yes'7} HA|ELICE IHX| o™
"No"7} EA|EL|C} PC 7| O| A(AFA]) &I Q) AE 7| 28 K| 2{™ Reset Case Open StatusS
Enabled2 47g3t 1 A7F-& CMOSO]| H’%F S A LES CHAl AJESHY AL 2.

CPU Vcore/CPU VCCSA/DRAM Channel A/B Voltage/+3.3V/+5V/+12V/ICPU VAXG

CATH A A MY S HAIG L O

037
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System Info. (A| AR HH)

ADVANCED MODE 22 2
GIGABYTE LG5 47

Favorites (F11) weaker Settings System nfo.

100.00MHz
1143

Memory

213333MHz s192m8

Voltage

5100V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6) ~ Q-Flash (F8)

Access Level

APESHE H2MS B FHO| Mah X AAH2 2AS EAFLUCH (HEHS S
HEGHX| RO 7|2 72 Administrator 2/ L|CL) 22| Xt 2|2 2 EBIOSEH S HET
= A, ALEX e 2 TA| 7t Ot Y5 BIOS B S WA 4= AFLIT

System Language

BIOSOI| A AtER 7|2 Q10| & B StL LY.

System Date

A|AE1| SRE MAETHLCH YR "HAle 9(27] M), &, Y, HEZQIL|C} <Enter>2
s €, 9, dr ZEE Metstn <Page Up> EE = <Page Down> 7| 2 Zt2 A ™ gL Ct.
System Time

AAEAIZES S-S LT AlZEHAI2 Al 2, ZYLILE 0§ S0f, 2% 1A|= 13:00:00
QL|C} <Enter>E =24 A| 2t 2, X Z EE M 2HSF 0 <Page Up> EE = <Page Down> 7| 2 4t &
A MR SHL| O}

Yal
o
>t

| 8&)

Plug in Devices Info (E2{12!
AE ZM2EX|of CHt HEE BHHO| HA

PCl Express 12| 0 A X| |0 Q

g AFHEL

Q-Flash
Q-Flash 3 22| E|Of HM| ASHA| BIOSE UC|O|ESHAHLE HXYf BIOS 742 ATt 4=
ASL Ef-

738-



Boot (£ &)

GIGABYTE 2l o548

Favorites (F11)

cPU

4201.05MHz 100.00MHz

380°C 1143
Memory
213333MHz 8192m8

1203V

Voltage

5092V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6) ~ Q-Flash (F8)

Bootup NumLock State

POST 20f 7| 2 £ 0| %X} 7| THE.0ff QU= Numlock 7|5 AFE 0152 HEHL|C} (7] 23k On)

CFG Lock

MSROXE2 7| 5 S &35t L H|=Hd st L Tt (7| 2 4}: Disabled)

Security Optlon

A|AEIO| 2 EIS IOrCt QtS 74 & Q 3HA| OFL| H BIOS Al @0 2 S0 ZH IO T Q 5HX|
NS O| DF% S T+ 5t = Administrator Password/User Password 2t S Of| A H| 2 HH S

HESYAIR.

» Setup BIOS A Y TR0 S0{Z Lot etm ot WastLiCh.
» System ANAES 2Eg I 9 BIOS HX| EE:LEE*.'OH S04 I H{YHS T}

ZagtL (7122
Full Screen LOGO Show
A AEIO| A2t [ GIGABYTE 2 1 & HA[EX| & A- Y 5= US LICt Disabled= A| A & O]
A|Ztet I GIGABYTE 212 L EL|C} (7] =2} Enabled)

Boot Option Priorities
A&7 HA SOIM FHEHL BE =ME K| JE.“—IEf GPT Z M2 X| /A5t= 0| 54
" [=13

2 E2|X| HK| 2| 4 £ - HA| ZZ0] "UEFI"ZXHE0| H 01§ii*|5' LICHGPT2¢
K| &5t= 2 Mo A £ 2ote] T "UEFI" 2 XL 0| §RALR &2 T EMELS P“AIE
CE = Windows 10 64H| EQF ZF0| GPT &8 X| sl=

=

= 2.9 HH|o| SX|30K 3 AL,
Windows 10 645| £ A1 X| | A 27} T3}l 28t £ 210| H0[BIA] "UEF X2 0| HEALS

=0] A ASHEHBHYA2.

Fast Boot

S HH HE AIZHS BEHFE W2 2 SMO| ALG 0f S MHTHLICE Ultra Fast
S22 0|8SHH 28 £ E Z(CHot Y = ASLICE (7|22 Disable Link)

SATA Support

» Last Boot SATA Devices Only O|7F HEl E2l0|E0F K| 2|St0 2= SATA XS AR ©F

Yo Aot F0S 2E 2 MAVL &t EL|CH (7] 24)
W All SATADevices T = SATA & X| 7} S & X[ K| O A| & POST 0| & A< 7| S8tL|C}.
0| &2 2 Fast BootO| Enabled EE = Ultra Fast2 A H =l 220 0F 1S &= 9l & LT
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VGA Support

AR 28 2 MA e SFE MEE = S LCL

» Auto Al =4 ROMEE At SH7| 2 ATt T}

» EFI Driver EFI &M ROMS At23H7| 2 M™StL|C (7| 23))

0| &H=2 -2 Fast BootO| Enabled EE = Ultra Fast2 A & =l 4 202t LAASH 4~ Q& L|CH
USB Support

»wDisable Link EEUSBAEXIEAIE OISO 2 MHSICIZ0SEE T2 A S A Z LT
» Full Initial DEUSBAXIZF 2 H MM LPOSTES X 7|52 &

= [—
» Partial Iniial OS2 El TP 0| 22 | 7| M7IK| YE USBEHK| 2 AR OF8HO 2 M BHL| T}
0| &2 2 Fast BootO| Enabled CEF = Ultra Fast2 A7 =l 2202t & 4= Q& L|C} O]
7|5 < Fast Boot 7} Ultra Fast2 M =l 4= AFRE|X| L& L|CH

PS2 Devices Support
»Disable Link EEPSRYKEALECteto 2 dHTICIS OSEE ZZ M| AE b2 THL|CL
» Enabled POST & OF @ E PS/2 AHX| 7} & K| |0 M ZHESHL|C} (7|27}

o

0| &= 2 Fast BootO| Enabled =t = Ultra Fast2 A4 =l 4202t 245 4= Q& L|C} O]
7|52 Fast Boot 7f Ultra Fast2 M H =l A= At X| Q&L Ct

NetWork Stack Driver Support
»wDisable Link L EINA EEIS A .
» Enabled HEQIZEHO HEIS AIRSH| 2 M-St C}.
0| =2 Fast BootO| Enabled tE = Ultra Fast Py

Next Boot After AC Power Loss

» Normal Boot  AC ™ 2| 27| 0f G st
» Fast Boot AC ™ 0| 2| =l Z0f = FastBoot(t}= L&) A7 of :

0| 52 Fast BootO| Enabled &£ = Ultra Fast2 A7 &l 420 2t 748 o= A LT

A
X
0.

i
o
f
2
=
-
ox
ot
4
30
il)g
-
_l:|_

Bl
om
1o
Rl
o
Ot
N
Hu
el
2
9'1-
T

Mouse Speed
OfA M Ol5 S5 4 &= ASLICL (7|22 1X)

Windows 10 Features
A 2 HA ZBFE MES = AS L CF (7] 224 Windows 10)

CSM Support

HHAIPCHE T 2N AE X|YSt= UEFICSM (2 2Hd K|/ 25)Q| AHE O£ & A7 ELICE

» Enabled UEFICSME A3t E 2 MRSt C}.

» Disabled UEFI CSME AR ¢t sto 2 M™StD UEFI BIOS HEl mZ MADH
R @gtet (7122

LAN PXE Boot Option ROM

LAN 74 E Z2{0f T3t 2| A A| S ROM 23t Of £ 5 M Ef gt 5= QL& L| T} (7] 2 4k Disabled)
0| 252 CSM SupportZ} Enabled 2 &7 L|0] QLS W2t gt 4= A& LT

Storage Boot Option Control

MY HEZ2{0)| CHs UEFI EE= 2| HA| S ROME ALE 22 B A QX O E
MENS = AHLCH

»Donotlaunch &M ROME At&0tato 2 AL

» UEFI UEFI &M ROMTH AL 8} = 2 AR St T},

» Legacy 27 Al &4 ROMEL AL 57| 2 EYSFLIC. (7| =FY)

Of &5+ CSM Support7} Enabled 2 273 =|0] A2 W2 +IL 5= AFHICH

Other PCI devices
LAN, M X W O = HEE 27t OFH PCI K| HE E2{0f| CHol UEFI EE= 2| A A &M
ROME AHEo 2 H78e AQIX| o5 MEiS = QS LT

»Donotlaunch &M ROME Ar20tgto 2 MHEstL|Ct.
» UEFI UEFI S ROMTH AFR3IE 2 AL L} (7] 22))
» Legacy Al &M ROMEL AES Mot

t
0| gH=-2 CSM Support”} Enabled 2 & H&|0f Q!
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Administrator Password

TR YSE PHE 2= YL LICEO| B20| A <Enter 7| S 52 YS S YA S

7|2 FELICHL Y= 2012 @ = OAIX| 7F LIEHE LI CH QS 2 ChA| Y35t

7|2 TEAIA'R )\lAEﬂol )\|x+5| [[H9H3|OSE )dx|or il J_papqokg = A2 X} QD)
K

om|

User Password
A2t asE 1T 4 Mg|_| C}. O] &= 0| M <Enter>7| &
HE ‘-E'-IEL %*§§.’°._|% M5tz M A|X| 7} LFEFEF L CF °*2§E
F|2 =2 AAQ. A|AEIO| A|ZHE! [ 9} BIOSE A x| I 22| K}
s{oFStL|C} 12y Lf AR US = 7‘1X1I7f0f‘;| £ BIOS 2ot
220 oS S22 <Enter> 7|2 L210 A4S E QNG|
FS 2 A QABIAAQ. A 2S5 7} ﬁAlEIEI or$ A=
A, <Enter>% ot O 52 2ol 2.

=
CAMEAHEHS E EFSY| o, HA BE|XHEHSE AL,

DO

A >

ol

JuJE

i

k1 ot
A
m
>3
@
v

oN
ﬂg&k
>
>

o
roflrr2

St

10 iju Jtot ot _I..“i

Rl
i

k1
N
m
=5
T
v

-4 N o por

Secure Boot (& oF HLEI)
AFERIF Eot RES 2 otS AL H| 2 3ts
2t5 2 CSM Support”} Disabled2 MM &0 Y=
Preferred Operating Mode
BIOSHXZ SO S HHEERI NF RE F 0= D EZ A|ZSX| e = Q&L T
Auto®| 4 OFX| 2O 2 AFREIBIOS B E 2 A|&HSHL| T} (7] &7 Auto)
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29 Save&Exit (XM U ZT)

GIGABYTE o5 48
cPU

Memory

213333MHz s192m8

Voltage

5092V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6) ~ Q-Flash (F8)

Save & Exit Setup

0| &=0jA <Enter> 7| E F+2 LIS YesE M

BIOS Ml —Z 40| ZEE LT} BIOS M X|
= I-I Ef-

Exit Without Saving

0| &5 0|| A <Enter> 7| E 2 CI3 YesE A1E1T ”—IEF BIOS A 4 0f| A A% L& O] CMOS

o H”EIXI 2411 BIOS A1 0| 5= E LIC} BIOS BX| = 0|72 SO0t7te{H Bl No &= = <Esc>

Load Optlmlzed Defaults

EASL|C #HZ Lf-80| CMOSOf| MZE &1
ZF 72 S0t7t2{™ No EE= <Esc> 7| &

§|7S19| BIOS 7| = & ¢ts RS T O &=3 <Enter> 7|2 £ 8 £ Yes 7|5
SLCLBIOS 7|2 2 F 42 A LBl XY HE 2 4S3t= O ==0| EL|ChBIOSE
c"HIOI E5I7{LI CMOS g2 A H|Tt 20 = e A HatE 7| 242 RESHUAIL.

Boot Override

MEHSIH XS A SETL|CE MEASH X0 M <Enter>E £2{ Yes £ MEHSI0]
OIS LCE A|ARI0| AtE 2 2 CHA| A|Z}SH D FX|Of A £ '°“—| ct.

Save Profiles

Ol 7|s2HMBIOS HHYS T2 L2 XZe = U ZL|CH X|CH 8
Setup Profile 1~ Setup Profile 8 2 XM &&t 4= Q& L|Ct. <Enter> 7| £ &2 2tZ §fL|C}. == Select
File in HDD/FDD/USBE MEHSI0] T2 &S M AEX|Of MZ&E 4= LS LT

Load Profiles

A|ABI0| 2OPHS|X| T AL X7} BIOS 7|2 MH2 28 AL 0] 7|52 AFR 3|01 BIOS
S CHA| 748{0} St TS %] 04 0 O HOf BHE B2 U2 9E| BlOSMXg 2C 2

> OIAL| Ct2ZEStm 248 HX MENSI D <Enter> 7| £ 52 LRSI A| 2. Select File in
HDD/FDD/USBE MENSHO] M HA(0] e Ea AEE ZE0Y dYe R k[E2| AL

BIOSO|AM A} 502 OtE m2 TS 2 e 4 Q& L|C},
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R3E 2=
=4

3-1 RAD M E
RAID 2|
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 5 RAID 10

3IC CatolH
Ao = 22 2 23 4

3C Catoje IIE A (BI= £2foj2 | (BlE Eatoj=
ofgjo| & L7 AR | EElo|E 37| | 1) 7FR AR | 2) ¢ AN ERe

CglojlE 37| ==l o] i=] ﬂ7| CglojlE 37|
Aot 4 & OfLIR o of o
AlZE5E7| ®of| CHg 252 FHISIHYA|R:
* SATASIE E 20| E = SSD7t 274 O] Y LICH & (H 55 X Moot M s Lot At

29| Of': E 20| 27§ E AF83t= A 0| Z&LCH. a2

» Windows A X| C|A3=.
EHIO._lE': EetojH ojA3.
« USB M E2}0|E (Thumb drive).

SATAZHEEZ| 11/

A 3IE C2jo|E ME}7|

StE E2t0|2/SSDE M1 2 = 9| Intel® & Al KO AU E{of] AX|gL|CE O CHSO| M@ 35
X e T HUHE StE E2t0| 20 HASHYAIL.

B.BIOS M0 M SATAHEER B E /4517

A AR BIOS MO A SATAHE ER ZEE BLEA| SHIE A FESHUA L.

CHA:

HAEEHE A POST(MA 715 A| XtH| H|AE) S0 <Delete> 7| £ =2{BIOS MO 2 Z¥L|C}.

Settlngs\IO Ports\SATA And RST Configuration0j| A| SATA Controller(s)7} A2 2 M™HE|0] Y=X|

StOISHA Al 2. RADE —_rLM &l2{™ SATA Mode SelectionS Intel RST Premium With Intel Optane

System Acceleration© 2 A A BtL|Ct 18 CH2 MM S XMAHSt D #EE 2 CHA| A|RHSL|CH
Z=9|: PCle SSDE At} ',: gg Settings\IO Ports\SATA And RST Configuration0{| A| RST Control

PCle Storage Devices &2 Manual2 M HSIAMA| Q. O3 CH2 AR SH= M2 AU EOf w2t

Sl Ek PCle Storage Dev on Port XX &= -5 RST Controlled2 A™SIAMA| Q. OfX|2o2 M HS

MYt BIOS 2K E SRS L

O] HOoj A 2 EHBIOS M S Ol /= ALEAH O QI 2 E O A gt OHS = QS LT A K|
BIOS M 0 SM2 AR K} 091 & C 9 BIOS {7 o Tfaf CHe ULt

C. UEFIRAID 7t/

CHA:

1. A|AES T EEISHCFS BIOS M o 2 CHA| E0{ ZL| Ct. 12 T} Settings\O Ports\intel(R)
Rapid Storage Technology 5}2| Of| 5 2 S0{ZrL|CH(O & 3).

2. Intel(R) Rapid Storage Technology |+ 0i| A{ Create RAID VolumeOf Q= <Enter> 7| & =2{A{
Create RAID Volume 3} H O 2 =0 ZfL|Ct. Name &= 0f 1X}tOf| A 16Xt (E—”.*— EX= A2
% 818) ALO|0| & 0|22 9251 <Enter> 7| & 45 L| T} RAD levelS M E42HL]

0, RAID 1, RAID 10, RAID 5 S | 7§2| RAID &% 0| X| QI EIL|CH (AFEH 4 Q= MEH S22
2X ¢ 5tE E2to|E £0f w2t CHELC). O3 ChZ Of 2 St E 7|5 A
Select Disks 2 O| = gtL|C}.
(3=29] 1) M.2 PCle SSD-= M.2 SATA SSD EE= SATA 8} E2}0| 20| A| RAID M| EE MA3S|= [
A8 = glgLth

(20 2) M2 U SATA Z{ Ll E{ O] AX| ZX|= "LjE 7 Ul E{"S KT SHAIA| Q.
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3. Select Disks 25 0fA{ RAID H{E0j| ZSA|Z St =
E 20| 2.0f| M <Space>7| & =& L|CH{ 4B SEE E210| B “"X"Eii)\lﬁ. LIChH. ~E2f
£ 37|18 dEeL|Ch AERO|Z 25 A7|=4KBOjM 128 KB2 e = USLICH
210|Z 22 37| Meigon 25 garg MEYL|L,
2 Mot C}2 Create Volume 2 2 0| S 8[| A{ <Enter> 7| & = 2{ A A|&+gtL|Ct
Lt™ Intel(R) Rapid Storage Technology 3} 0| EE L}EFEFL|Ct. RAID Volumes
H RAID E%S golgh 4= USLICH AHME &S EefH SF0i|A <Enter>
=o{ RAD 2fdl 23 HE, ﬁEEPOIE =5 37|, o{gfo| o] 01€1|0| g s
6‘} MAI2.

o B

ot O ofo | > jr
@mgmwm

T =

O
[vs)

3 -".”-
x ©
2

s L

r_}g )"E

EE Ho

—of

rg

o 2=

0=

2

>

i nx

>+
wx =

]

mor =

MM

o

N
n

Py

18]

-

o

02

MM 0= RAID E2}O|HH 7} O|IZI| E‘O,;,FE|O1 U7| UjZ20f, Windows MK IE oA

AD EZI0|HE MX|& ZR7} &L LCH 29 HHE MX|sh &= "Xpress Install"S
OiRlEE E2o|H CIA30|M Hast BE EEO|HE “XI S5HO] A|lAE Hs

2 2y A AYYLICH 2 A 2K 5 RAD E2I0|HE F7t5t2{H Ef"

EESAAL.

E2jolH c| A 39| \Boot0f| /= IRST ZC{ = AL X}O| USB 4 E 20| 2.0f £ AFStL|C}.

Windows & X| C|ATZ & Elo}04 HEZO0SHX| CHAE gongu Ct. E2IO|HE ZESIEt=

M A|X| 7} ZA| | H BrowseE MEAGHL|CY.

. 1A CHZ USB E2{A| E2t0|EE Z¥0F E210[H f{X|E MERRLICH E2t0|H 9| |X|=
Ct=2 1 &5 L Tt \IRST\feflpy-x64

=Nl 7*Ol 2} HO| HA|E| ™ Intel(R) Chipset SATA/PCle RST Premium ControllerE MEHSE 1
NextS S 2|50 E2I0|HE 2E3H CHE 0S HX|E Al &L CH

10100 T
fior 2£10 1 r|m
Dtox 2 I

X
i

> -—‘rﬂ»E_?_mEnJQ o 2

S~ w

3-2 Intel® Optane™ Memory and Storage Management 4 X| 5} 7|

£H:

1. 29 MK E AlZtst = 2 E2to| 20 0| QI 2 = E20|H C|A3E E& L. Xpress Install
2}'34 0f| A{ Intel® Optane™ Memory and Storage ManagementS A EH o|-0f| MK|SED St X o
|I|-E|- A—|x| }Eol-l_ll:l— QFEElm AlAE{IO E|-A| A|7<rok|_||:|-

2. ZE OOIHE EBLO|HE dX[3t &= °|E1 SOl M2 HALIA=A| =HolgtL o
AAHIOM IntelP AZEQNE XS 2 HA|SL|CH E2t0|H 7} HX
CHAL AlZFRE LI E

I'_ﬂ
ot
>
>
o
o

A. Intel® Optane™ Memory £/ 5135} 7|
A-1 A|AE @ 3 AFSH
. Intel® Optane™ 0| 2 2|.

2. Optane™ M| 22| = 745 S IS 20| £|A 16 GBE A| t= E210| 2/SSDF Z7{L} O| £ C}
=to}of SL|Cf.

3. Optane” I 2 2| .= 7| = RAD | Y S 7}&8t= O AFRSH 2 Qi LT} JF& &l $tE E2t0| 2/
SSD= RAID HI Q10| ZLEFA|Z! £ Q& L|Ch
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: Z590 UD AC / Z590 UD

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy
emitted by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001,
and ANSI/IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially
below the FCC's recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the

face or eyes, while transmitting.

+ Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

- The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
- The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
- The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20
cm) or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere
with critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is
restricted to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz
frequency range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used
indoors for the frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the
potential for harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems.
High power radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-t0 5.35-GHz
and 5.65 to 5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference
with and/or damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain
for use with this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.|.R.P limit for
the 5.25-to 5.35 and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point
operation. To comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should
be located at a minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation
distance allowed by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: |'utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte a
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit
utilisé a I'intérieur des batiments pour la bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25
GHz afin de réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux
co-existants des systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de
puissances ont fait |'objet d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans
les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent
créer des interférences avec ce produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain
d'antenne maximum permissible pour une utilisation avec ce produit
est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites de puissance isotropique
rayonnée équivalente (P.I.R.E.) applicable.

dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement
point-a-point. Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes
les antennes devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20
cm, ou la distance de séparation minimum permise par I'approbation
du module, du corps de toutes les personnes.
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Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only
operate using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain
approved for the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential
radio interference to other users, the antenna type and its gain should
be chosen so that the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is
not more than that necessary for successful communication.

Conformément  la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour 'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
lintensité nécessaire a I'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.

European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/
EU, Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/
EC, RoHS directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.
This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European C ission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fuffill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately,
and disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should
be taken to the waste collection centers for activation of
I the treatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.

For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details
of environmentally safe recycling.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
@ packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
% <9 disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should
be taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
treatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Directives de I'Union européenne (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de
I'UE suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/
UE, directive Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements
radioélectriques 2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS Il 2011/65/UE & la
déclaration 2015/863.

La conformité & ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-
Richtlinien: EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie
2014/35/EU, Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie
2011/65/EU erfiillt und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropéischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva
de bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/
EU, Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

Deklaracja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnosci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego
zgodno$¢ z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES Prohlaseni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérnice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smérnice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smémice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, Ze spliiuje vSechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfelel6ségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi iranyelvek és szabvanyok
kovetelményeinek, azok a kiallitasidopontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltségii villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radioberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AqAwon ouppopewong EE

Eivar oe ouppdpewon pe i diatadelg Twy mapakdtw Odnyiwv
¢ Eupwaikig Koivotntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oyetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy oupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr Téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE ot padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
ko 2015/863.

H ouppopewaon pe autég Tig 0dnyieg agiohoyeital xpnoIpoToIwVTaG Ta
10%U0VTa EVAPHOVICPEVT EUPWTTAIKG TIPOTUTTC.
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European C ity Radio Equi Directive Compli St

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment is suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.
The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz is for indoor use only.

AT | BE |BG | CH | CY | CZ  DE

DK | EE | EL | ES | FI | FR | HR
C € Q HU|[IE | IS | IT | LI | LT |LU
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl | SK | TR | UK

Taiwan NCC Wireless Statements / fE4R:2 &5 S E AR :

(DR AR M R B A

Bk QEIASE OS2 ETRESHER - JEEETE 0 AF] - RSRECE A E NS B R IR R E R
BT R RN -

TR ARTERSHER S (RS BRI L R R TEEEEE
B S FIPEGEE(E - f51kd E
S PR R R s T -

1 5.25-5.35 s PR 2 fi

A TR > JE
IS o EDRED

TLEMER - AEE R T
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Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:

5256Hz-535 GHz LH A S At 3St= R4 Xl UL ME AHESIE S HshE L,

Japan Wireless Statement:

5.15 GHz & ~ 5.35 GHz 5 B DA DEFA,

Wireless module country approvals:

To identify your Motherboard version or revision number, look for “REV: X.X" printed on the PCB on the top left corner of the Motherboard. For
example, "REV:1.0" means the revision of the motherboard is 1.0. .

Motherboard revision no.: Wireless module manufacturer, model name:
7590 UDAC rev. 1.0 Intel® Corporation 9462NGW
7590 UDAC rev. 1.1 Intel® Corporation 9560NGW
Country approvals for wireless module 9462NGW:
United States: Japan: Singapore
FCC: PD99462NG @

Complies with IDA standards
Canada: [R] 003-170245 DB 02941
1C: 1000M-9462NG

= D170151003
Australia & New-Zealand: R Taiwan:
5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only

South Korea: «(( CCAH18LP0370T4

China: E R-CRM-INT-9462NGW
CMIITID: 2017AJ7583 (M)

- 422 Intel Corporation
European Union: 1422 Intel Corp:
P 2.7|RtA 2| HA(RLY): SHLE M7 (R

MG ZaE LUHKALAHE RH7(7])
9462NGW
3.HMZEAIZI: 2017/12

4.MZxH/HZ3: Intel Corporation/China

Country approvals for wireless module 9560NGW:

United States: Japan: Serbia:
FCC: PD99560NG @

Canada: [R] 003-170126 poT
1C: 1000M-9560NG == D170080003

Australia & New-Zealand: Singapore

5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only

— Complies with IDA standards
Mexico: DB 02941
RCPIN9517-1584

China: South Korea: Taiwan:
CMIIT ID: 2017AJ4643 (M)
European Union: [E MSIP-CRM-INT-9560NGW (( CCAH18LPO140TO
C E 1.4 5%: Intel Corporation UAE:
o] B3R U): BEHAZY ST (P ’
s zae R ALt 2o ER57050/17
India: 9560NGW Ukraine:
2.4GHz: NR-ETA/6863 SRS A 2oy

4.M|ZAH/H|Z=: Intel Corporation/China

5GHZ: NR-ETA/6862

UATR.028
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GIGA-BYTE TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.

Z=2~: No.6, Baogiang Rd., Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231, Taiwan
T 3} +886-2-8912-4000, T A +886-2-8912-4005

7|= Sl 7|Ef X| 4 (EtOf/OA El): https://esupport.gigabyte.com
2 F=A(F0): hitps://www.gigabyte.com

H FA (S 0]): https://www.gigabyte.com/tw

* GIGABYTE eSupport

71870l |82 Tetet A E T (B0 )2

[=)

https://esupport.gigabyte.com

Submit your product/sponsorship/marketing questions or inquiries, and our representative will respond in a timely fashion
" NEWS " SIGNIN "Il QUICK LINK
Your submissions wil be displayed in your personal <
page, log in to see the pmcepss\ng P -~ o L?
P [ fIC)
Dounloads FAQ
: 2 g

Warranty
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